from the ethical committee of Chukwuemeka 

Odumegwu Ojukwu University Teaching Hospital, 

Awka. Only females of reproductive age (15 to 49 

years) from the South-eastern geo-political zone of the 

country were included in the study. The women were 

two thousand eight hundred and sixteen (2,816) in 

number. Data was analysed using Stata data analysis 

software Version 12.1.  

Some basic characteristics of the women were 

explored including: the state they belong to, the age of 

the women, the highest educational level they attained,